
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Angela Bloor 
0113 2474754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2010 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Lewis 
R Lewis 
E Nash 
N Taggart (Chair) 
 

S Smith 
 

B Anderson 
C Fox 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on 9th November 2010 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2010 
 
To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development setting out the LDF Annual 
Monitoring Report for 2010 and providing 
information on areas where monitoring work 
continues to be established and areas of further 
work where the LDF evidence base is to be 
developed 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

5 - 94 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 4th January 2011 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th December, 2010 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 9th November, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors C Fox, T Leadley, J Lewis, 
R Lewis, E Nash and S Smith 

 
   

 
 
33 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked Councillor Richard 
Lewis for chairing the October meeting in his absence 
 
 
34 Declaration of interests  
 There were no declarations of interest 
 
 
35 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anderson 
 

 
36 Minutes  

RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 12th October 2010 be approved 

 
 
37 Leeds LDF Core Strategy - Evidence Base Work and Employment Land 
Review  
 The Panel considered a report of the Director of City Development outlining 
the current progress on a number of studies being undertaken within the Directorate 
on the evidence base for the Core Strategy and received a presentation by Officers 
on the Employment Land Review (2010 Update) 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
outlined the current position in respect of: 

• Leeds Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 

• Leeds Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) 

• PPG17 Audit and Needs Assessment 

• Retail and Town Centre Study 

• Housing Growth Options 

• Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
Members commented on the following matters: 

• the interim figure of 2260 homes per annum recently agreed by 
Executive Board following the abolition of the RSS ; that this figure was 
perhaps more achievable than the previous target of 4300 homes per 
annum contained in the RSS but concerns at the large number of 
people on the waiting list for social housing  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th December, 2010 

 

• the large number of flats being built despite their decline in popularity 
and the need for family houses to be provided 

• that further work should be undertaken on the changing need within the 
housing market and that within the figure of 2260, there should be 
some indication of the levels of different types of homes which should 
be provided 

• whether on the plans displayed at the meeting, the out of centre sites 
shown for office use would be retained.   Members were informed that 
those being retained reflected those sites which had planning 
permission 

• how the renewal of a planning consent which had not been 
implemented would be considered where a change in policy had 
occurred since the original permission had been granted.   Officers 
stated that in such circumstances the changes in policy would have to 
be taken into account although each case would be considered on its 
merits.   Furthermore, the requirements around granting an 
[...]
his need mainly being derived from employment growth 
 The supply assessment indicated that 213ha of land still suitable for office use 
would be retained, 49ha would be for the LDF to determine and 34ha would be 
removed.   As of April 2010, 945,000 square metres of land had planning permission 
for office use, 53% of this being in the city centre and 2% located in town centres 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 7th December, 2010 

 

 The implications of the ELR for the Core Strategy was not solely the total 
amount of land required but also the need to consider local employment designation, 
with the possibility of an additional 20ha of land needed to be made available in the 
West/NW parts of the city 
 In respect of office accommodation, a 10 year supply would equate to 
870,000 square metres which was less than the total amount which had planning 
permission and in terms of the ELR it was being recommended that a 5 year supply 
of employment land should be available at any one time 
 Officers also outlined some of the questions raised by the work, these being: 

• that the ELR was based on job forecasts and there was a need to 
ensure there was sufficient flexibility in the process 

• that some of the SHLAA sites overlapped existing employment sites 

• whether the use of a criteria approach might be better 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• neighbouring areas, particular those which bordered Leeds and 
whether the availability of land in those areas had been considered as 
it was not possible to view this in isolation.   Officers stated that 
although employment land in other Local Authorities, eg Bradford, 
Wakefield Kirklees had not been included in the ELR, this would be 
reflected in the forecasts which were prepared regionally and that 
availability of land, particularly on the borders would be looked at 

• whether research had been done on the numbers commuting into and 
out of Leeds for work purposes and the possibility of discussing this 
with Leeds’ partner Authorities 

• the future for those sites which would be taken out of the supply, 
especially those with high remediation costs.   Members were informed 
that in the case of the site in Knowsthorpe, this would be greened over 
and that over the years, it might be possible due to improved 
technology to restore sites more easily  

• the lack of employment sites in Chapel Allerton and Harehills  

• the importance of train stations to Leeds’ infrastructure; the need to 
consider the location of future stations and the position in respect of 
proposed stations at Kirkstall Forge and Apperley Bridge, with 
information being provided that the proposals were in a development 
pool where they were competing against other schemes, with the 
outcome being expected in 12 months time 

RESOLVED -  To note the report, the presentation and the comments  
now made in respect of the work in relation to the Core Strategy evidence base 

 
 
38 Date and time of next meeting  
 Tuesday 7th December 2010 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 7th December 2010 
 
Subject: Leeds Local Development Framework : Annual Monitoring Report 2010 
 

        
 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. This report is concerned with this year’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 

Annual Monitoring Report (AMR), with a recommendation for Development Plan 
Panel to refer the report to 15th December Executive Board for approval (to submit 
to the Secretary of State for the 31 December 2010 deadline). 

 
2. Following the introduction of the Local Development Framework, consistent with the 

regulations, the City Council has prepared a LDF Annual Monitoring Report.  
Incorporated as Appendix 1 to this covering report, the 2010 report has been 
prepared.  Consistent with previous AMRs, a series of core areas have been 
monitored.  In addition, the AMR records a summary of progress against the Local 
Development Scheme, identifies a number of areas where monitoring work 
continues to be established and also areas of further work where the LDF evidence 
base is to be developed. 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All 

Agenda Item: 
 
Originator: D Feeney &     

L. Peter  
 

Tel:74539 & 51702 

ü 

ü 

ü 
 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Monitoring of the LDF is a statutory requirement under Section 35, Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  Each year an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 
has to be submitted to the Secretary of State (Communities and Local Government).    
Attached to this covering report is a copy of the 2010 submission for Members’ 
consideration (Appendix 1). 

1.2 Following the General Election in May 2010, the coalition government has 
introduced a number of changes to the Planning System.  At this stage it is still a 
requirement for Local Planning Authorities to prepare AMRs as set out in the 
Planning Legislation. 

2.0   Background information 

2.1 The purpose of AMRs is to report on both the performance of specific planning 
policies and a summary of progress against milestones set out for the preparation of 
Local Development Documents identified as part of the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS).  Following this, Government advice promotes the need for local authorities to 
review planning policies through the LDF process where appropriate.  Within this 
context (and with regard to the LDS), where adjustments are necessary to update, 
delete or inject Local Development Documents as part of the overall programme, 
these need to be incorporated into future updates for submission to the Secretary of 
State. 

 
2.2 Within the context of the LDF Regulations and Government Guidanc
[...]
nded to: 
 

i) Recommended to Executive Board that the Leeds Local Development 
Framework Annual Monitoring Report  2010 is approved for submission to the 
Secretary of State pursuant to Regulation 48 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004. 

 
Background documents 
  

 Leeds LDF Annual Monitoring Report (2009) and the Local Development Scheme 
(April 2010) 
 

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 

Leeds Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2010 

 

To follow 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2009 - 2010 

LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

DECEMBER 2010

Page 11



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2009 - 2010 

Version 1.2                                             Page  2 of 73 

CONTENTS 

Page 

Introduction 2 

2 The Leeds Policy Context 6 

3 The Local Development Scheme 9 

4 Monitoring Information 14 

4.1 Housing Trajectory 15 

4.2 Supply of Employment Land 33 

4.3 Retail, Office & Leisure Development 45 

4.4 Transport Accessibility 48 

4.5 Environmental Issues 51 

5 Statement of Community Involvement 58 

6 Progress Since the Last AMR 60 

7 Summary 63 

Appendix 1 – DCLG Core Indicators 65 

Appendix 2 – the Five Year Housing Land 
Supply 

73 

Page 12



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2009 - 2010 

Version 1.2                                             Page  3 of 73 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report is the sixth of an annual series of reports monitoring the Leeds 
Local Development Framework (LDF).  It describes progress on work on the 
new LDF, presents monitoring data for the year from 1 April 2009 to 31 March 
2010 and outlines ways in which the City Council's monitoring work is being 
developed.  The purpose of Annual Monitoring Reports (AMRs) is to report on 
events during the preceding Local Government Year and are published at the 
end of December each year. 

Monitoring Context

1.2 The Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 set the framework for the 
modernisation of planning in the UK as part of a "plan led" system.  The Act 
and other supporting legislation place expectations on local authorities to plan 
for sustainable communities.  As part of the new system, Local Development 
Frameworks and Regional Spatial Strategies (RSS) replace the system of 
Unitary Development Plans and Regional Planning Guidance.

1.3 The Planning System (including Development Plans) has been subject to a 
number of sweeping changes in recent months, with the Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS) seemingly having been abolished in July 2010.  A recent High 
Court ruling in November 2010 overturned the abolition, resulting in the RSS 
once again becoming part of the Development Plan.  However the Coalition 
Government continues to stress that they are working to remove regional 
structures and will do so with the introduction of the Localism Bill in late 2011.

1.4 With the adoption of the localism bill the Local Development Framework will 
provide the spatial planning framework for the use of land within the city.  It 
will also be the key mechanism to deliver the spatial objectives of the 
Community Strategy (Vision for Leeds).

1.5 Alongside reporting progress on an annual basis, another key task for the 
City Council is the preparation of a Local Development Scheme (LDS)1.  This 
sets out a three - year programme with milestones for the preparation of 
Local Development Documents which together will comprise the  Local 
Development Framework.  The LDS and its work programme is reviewed 
each year and the three - year programme will be rolled forward.  Thus at any 
given time the LDF will consist of an integrated 'portfolio' of policy documents 
of at different stages of production.  There is a requirement to publish 
progress on the LDS and performance of policies within the Annual 
Monitoring Report.  

                                 
[...]
etary of State 
containing information on the implementation of the local 
development scheme and the extent to which the policies set out in 
local development documents are being achieved.  Further details of 
this requirement are set out in [Regulations]3." Good Practice Guide paras. 1.1-

1.3  

1.9 This is Leeds City Council’s sixth AMR.  It covers the continuing 
transitional period between the UDP and LDF systems.  It is limited in 
scope for two reasons: 

                                           

2
 Local Development Framework Monitoring: A Good Practice Guide, DCLG, March 2005,  

http:/www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/regionalspatialstrategy

3
 Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004, Regulation 48, SI 
2004 No. 2204  http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2004/20042204.htm

Page 14



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2009 - 2010 

Version 1.2                                             Page  5 of 73 

• To date, other than a number of SPDs and the Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI)  the three Development Plan Documents (DPDs) in 
production are yet to be adopted.  Consequently the policy context to be 
monitored consists of the saved UDP policies. 

• While some monitoring has been undertaken over the last few years, this 
has concentrated on certain key areas, principally relating to the major land 
demands for housing and employment.  With available resources it has not 
been practical to put into place comprehensive monitoring of the wide range 
of UDP policies. 

1.10 The remainder of this report covers: 

2. the Leeds policy context - a summary of the broader planning 
framework within which policy monitoring will be done. 

3. the Local Development Scheme - a review of progress against the 
milestones in the Scheme and future adjustments.’ 

4. monitoring information relating to 2008/09 concentrating, wherever 
possible, on the DCLG and Regional Assembly key indicators. 

5. Th
[...]
ect management of key and necessary evidence based 
studies, to support policy monitoring and development as part of the LDF.  
The preparation of the evidence based work (as required by national 
guidance in response to issues raised during public consultation and as 
advised by the Planning Inspectorate) has been a major resource 
commitment.  At the time of preparing this AMR, a number of these studies 
are ongoing, with a view to their completion early in 2011, as a basis to 
progress the LDS programme. 

3.1.2 Progress against LDS milestones can be summarised as follows: 

Core Strategy 

3.1.3 Throughout the monitoring year considerable work has been undertaken to 
progress the Core Strategy towards adoption.  This work has been given 
priority given the requirements of PPS12 (see para. 2.5.2 above), along 
with initial work to prepare an emerging Infrastructure Delivery Plan.  The 
Core Strategy “Preferred Approach”, was subject to a 6 week consultation 
period (26th October – 7th December 2010), with the consultation outcomes 
subsequently reported to the City Council’s Development Plan Panel in 

Page 19



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2009 - 2010 

Version 1.2                                             Page  10 of 73 

February, May & June 2010.  Whilst there was a significant measure of 
support for the overall approach, a number of comments have suggested 
the need for more explicit alignment to the Community Strategy (Vision for 
Leeds) and further clarity regarding the future scale and location of housing 
growth.  Within the context of the consolidation and completion of the 
evidence based work outlined below, these comments are being considered 
as part of the ongoing preparation of a draft Publication document.

Natural Resources and Waste DPD 

3.1.4 Within the context of national guidance (Planning Policy Statement 10 – 
Waste), European Waste Management Directives, the City Council’s 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy and 
[...]
This 
followed the assessment of over 700 sites, through a partnership of key 
stakeholders.  At the time of preparing this report, the SHLAA is in the 
process of being updated to April 2010.  During the monitoring period, 
substantive work on the Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) 17 Audit & Needs 
Assessment was completed.  Outstanding work remains in formulating draft 
standards for each of the greenspace typologies identified and their 
implications for policy and implementation.

3.1.13 In addition a series of further studies have commenced during the 
monitoring period. These are: a Retail & Town Centres Study (the focus of 
which is to review the retail capacity of Town, District & Local Centres 
across the District), an Update of the 2007 Leeds Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment, a study to consider longer term options for housing growth, an 
update of the 2006 Employment Land Review and on going work in relation 
to the preparation of an Infrastructure Delivery Plan to underpin the Core 
Strategy.

3.2 Reporting Period 1 April 2010 – 31 March 2011 

3.2.1 Looking ahead to the next AMR reporting period (1 April 2010 – 31 March 
2011) there are a number of challenges and opportunities for the Leeds 
LDF.

• As noted in para. 2.1.1 above, May 2010 saw the establishment of a 
new UK Coalition Government.  The ‘Coalition’ has and is planning, a 
number of reforms to the Development Planning system, this includes 
the formal abolition of the regional tier of planning (Regional Spatial 
Strategies) and a move towards “localism”  (through the Localism Bill), 
to promote local neighbourhood planning.  A range of other initiatives 
and announcements have also been made (including financial 
incentives for housing development via the ‘New Homes Bonus’).  
Further guidance on the detailed implementation of these proposals is 
still awaited. 

• The Yorkshire & Humber Plan (Regional Spatial Strategy) was adopted 
in May 2008.  In July 2010, the Secretary of State for Com
[...]
Landfilled 284933 268293 266550 247399 228497 213421

Total (all) 374429 366112 367210 355886 345113 331791

Page 63



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2009 - 2010 

Version 1.2                                             Page  54 of 73 

Table 40: Core Indicator W2 – Municipal Waste Arising (percentage %)

Flooding / Water Quality 

4.5.9 Indicator E1 records the number of planning permissions granted contrary 
to the advice of the Environment Agency (EA) that approval would have 
adverse consequences for flood risk or water quality.  

Table 41:  Core Indicator E1 – No. of planning permissions granted contrary 
to Environment Agency advice

Year Flood risk Water quality Total 

2007/08 1 0 1 

2008/09 0 1 1 

2009/10 1 1 2 

4.5.10 This information is derived from the EA’s own list of planning applications to 
which it had objected in 2009-10.  For the period 1 April 2009 to 31 March 
2010, the EA initially objected to 2 applications on the grounds of water 
quality and 28 initial objections on the grounds of flood risk.  Of these 
cases, three applications are still pending a decision.  These applications 
will be reviewed for the next AMR.

Management Type 2004-5 2005-6 2006-7 2007-8 2008-9 2009-10

Green (Compost) 3% 4% 4% 6% 9% 11%

Other Composted 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%

Other Recycling 14% 14% 14% 17% 17% 15%

Reuse 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%

Total (Compost/Recycle 
Reuse) 

19% 21% 21% 25% 29% 29%

Inert Waste Including 
landfill 

5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6%

Incinerated 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Landfilled 76% 73% 73% 70% 66% 64%

Total (all) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Page 64



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2009 - 2010 

Version 1.2                                             Page  55 of 73 

4.5.11 The one application approved in light of an EA objection regarding flooding 
was for the erection of a single storey retail unit (10/00687). The EA’s 
objection was not raised as an issue during the previous application (when 
the Environment Agenc
[...]
sments 2009-10 

No data available 

Page 79



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2007 - 2008

Version 1.3                                             Page  70 of 73 

Environmental Quality 

E1: No. of planning permissions granted contrary to 
Environment Agency advice 2009-10 

Flood risk Water quality Total 

1 1 2 

E2: Change in areas of biodiversity importance 2009-10 

Core Indicator E2:  Change in areas of biodiversity importance

Areas of Biodiversity Importance 

Loss Addition Total 

0 0 0 

Improved Local Biodiversity 

Number of Sites Sites in 
Positive 

Management 

% in Positive 
Management 

44 21 48% 

E3: Renewable Energy Generation  

Bio-mass 
Grid-

connected 
capacity 

only 

Wind 
Onshor
e 

Solar 
Photovoltaics Hydro

Landfill 
Gas 

Sewage 
Sludge 

Digestion

Municipal 
(and 

industrial) 
solid waste 
combustion

Co-firing 
of 

biomass 
with 
fossil 
fuels Animal  Plant  

Permitted 
installed 
capacity 

(MW) 2009-
10 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Completed 
installed 
capacity 

(MW) 2009-
10 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 
Installed 
Capacity 

0 0 0 11.37 0 0 0 0 0 

Page 80



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2009 - 2010 

Minerals

M1: Primary land-won aggregate production 2009-10 (tonnes) 

Sand & Gravel Crushed rock Total 

Not available  325,000 325,000+ 

M2: Secondary & recycled aggregate production 2009-10 (tonnes) 

Secondary Recycled Total 

0 0 0 

Waste 

W1 - New Waste Management Facilities, 2009-10

Reference Location  Capacity (tonnes p.a.) Type 

08/04281/FU Knotford Nook 1,000 Composting 

08/05071/FU St Bernards Mill, 
Gildersome 

75,000 General waste  

09/05441/FU LSS Skip Hire, Cross 
Green 

(dditional handling 
space) 

Waste Transfer 

09/02284/FU Kepec Works 300 Metallic waste 
processing 

09/02317/FU Crompton Road, 
Burmantofts 

5,000 Non-ferrous 
recycling 

09/04981/FU South Leeds Industrial 
Estate 

5,000 Medial waste 

09/00341/FU Treefiled Industrial Estate, 
Gildersome 

5,000

Minutes of the meeting


 

minutes approved at  
the meeting held on 8th March 2011 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Fox, T Leadley, 
J Lewis, R Lewis and S Smith 

 
   

 
 
39 Declaration of interests  

No interests were declared 
 
 
40 Apologies for Absence  
 No apologies were received 
 
 
41 Minutes  

RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 9th November 2010 be approved. 
 
 
42 Matters arising  
 The Chair referred to a recent successful High Court challenge to the 
Secretary of State’s revocation of the Regional Spatial Strategy and that this 
decision would not be appealed, although the Secretary of State had announced it 
was his intention to introduce legislation which would abolish the RSS.   Whilst this 
intention was also subject to a legal challenge, the fact remained that currently the 
RSS remained in place, together with the targets it contained 
 
 
43 Leeds Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report 2010  
 Members considered a report of the Director of City Development setting out 
the Annual Monitoring report (AMR) for 2010 and seeking Panel’s agreement to refer 
the report to Executive Board for approval prior to its submission to the Secretary of 
State, Department for Communities and Local Government 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
informed Members that the AMR was a statutory requirement as part of the Local 
Development Framework and covered the period 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010.   
He also referred to the situation regarding the RSS and the forthcoming Localism Bill 
which was seeking to introduce changes to the planning system.   However, it was 
understood that the LDF would remain in place and provide the spatial planning 
framework for the use of land in the city and be a key mechanism to deliver the 
spatial objectives of the Community Strategy (Vision for Leeds) 
 Officers outlined the main points of the AMR, which included: 

• the progress on key milestones 



 

minutes approved at  
the meeting held on 8th March 2011 

• the work undertaken on AAPs; the withdrawal of the City Centre and 
EASEL AAPs and the conversion of the West Leeds Gateway AAP to a 
SPD (now adopted) 

• the current position on the Natural Resources and Waste DPD, 
following consideration by Development Plan Panel and Executive 
Board, this was to be subject to public consultation for 8 weeks from 
15th December 2010 

• SPDs, including the adoption of the Street Design Guide SPD; the Tall 
Buildings SPD and the on-going production of the Sustainable Design 
and Construction SPD  

• evidence based work, including the SHLAA which was approved in 
February 2010 and on-going studies in respect of retail and town 
centres and updates to the 2006 Employment Land Review and 2007 
Leeds Strategic Housing Market Assessment 

Housing 

• that the number of completions had decreased and were likely to 
remain low for some time, with less than 1000 units completed to 
September 2010 

• that the projected net completions for 2010/11 was 1955 

• that whilst there were many planning approvals, large numbers of 
these had not started or completed 

• that 93% brownfield development had been delivered in 2009/2010 and 
94% between 2004-2010 

• that figures from the Leeds Settlement Hierarchy showed that major 
and small settlements were sustaining development although the main 
urban area of Leeds had seen a decrease in the housing market 

Employment land 

• that development levels of the employment sector mirrored that of 
housing land, with completions in employment floorspace being the 
lowest since AMR reporting commenced in 2003 

• that the boom which had generated a large number of office schemes 
had dried up and that now much of employment development was on 
industrial sites 

• that the Aire Valley continued to provide a stream of employment 
developments, with this expected to rise in the future 

• to note a minor typing error in table 22, which should read 31-Mar-2010 
and not 2009 

• that a critical examination of employment land indicated that 
approximately 100 ha did not meet the grade required in the PPS4 test 
and that in next year’s AMR a lower supply of employment land for 
industrial and warehousing purposes would be reported 

• that there had not been much loss of industrial land to other uses, 
particularly not to housing due to the downturn 

• that the retail sector showed some signs of improvement with several 
new foodstores opening in the city centre and surrounding areas 

Transport/Accessibility 

• that the data showed that new dwellings which had been completed 
enjoyed good access to public transport to a range of facilities, eg 
hospitals, GP surgeries and schools, within 30 – 60 minutes 



 

minutes approved at  
the meeting held on 8th March 2011 

Environment 

• that there had been a decrease in the amount of land won aggregate 
production, with this likely to be as a result of the economy 

• on a positive note, the amount of waste being produced had decreased 
over the reporting period 

• in terms of the indicator relating to the number of planning permissions 
granted contrary to Environment Agency advice, this had doubled since 
the previous year, with 2 applications being given consent 

• in respect of the core indicator E3 relating to biodiversity, 48% of sites 
were in positive conservation management  

• on renewable energy 11.37 MW of installed grid-connected renewable 
energy capacity had been generated 

Members commented on the following matters: 

• the suggestion in a consultation document that by 2030 the population 
of Leeds could be 1 million and whether it was possible for that 
estimate to be revised.   Officers stated that the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment would probably provide more accurate information 
about population figures 

• whether gypsy and traveller sites had been identified.   Officers stated 
that they had no knowledge of specific work being undertaken beyond 
housing and that it would be Neighbourhoods and Housing Department 
who would take the lead on this matter.   It was noted that a site had 
been given approval during the monitoring year.   The AMR had 
subsequently been amended to include provision of three pitches 
during 2009/10 (indicator H4) 

• concern that the figure for cumulative completions for 2015/2016 was a 
large increase and one which the construction industry could not 
achieve 

• that the number of completions for new housing for 2011/2012 was 
projected at over 2100 which would equate to a high level of new 
construction needed to reach this figure 

• that development was still taking place and that some areas of Leeds, 
particularly those which were absorbed in 1974 remained desirable 
places to live 

• whether the figure provided of 278ha for B1 office space would need to 
be adjusted due to a change in Government policy.    Members were 
informed that the figure would not need to be revised as most of the out 
of town office parks had planning consents which could possibly be 
renewed 

• concern that a figure for sand and gravel production was not available 
for publication; that it could be understood for commercial reasons why 
this figure might be commercially sensitive but that this should be 
available to Members as exempt information.   The Head of Forward 
Planning and Implementation said that if these figures could be 
obtained, they would be reported to DPP Members at the next meeting 

• that the commentary provided at the meeting helped set the figures in 
context but that this had not been included in the report, with a 
suggestion that for future AMRs greater explanation of the trends 
behind the figures be provided in the report 



 

minutes approved at  
the meeting held on 8th March 2011 

• concern that Executive Board would not receive such a detailed 
presentation when the report was considered there 

• whether any feedback had been received from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government to the AMRs Leeds had 
submitted.   Members were informed that no response had been 
received from Central Government to the 5 previous AMRs submitted 
by the Authority and that feedback had been requested but none had 
been provided 

The Chair thanked Officers for the work undertaken in producing and  
presenting the AMR 
 RESOLVED -  That Development Plan Panel recommend to Executive Board 
that the Leeds Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2010 is 
approved for submission to the Secretary of Stare pursuant to Regulation 48 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development)(England) Regulations 2004 
 
 
44 Date and time of next meeting  
 It was agreed that the meeting scheduled in January would be cancelled but 
that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 1st February 2011 at 1.30pm in 
the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


